RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE
CHAPTER 4
RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE
Authority
N.J.S.A. 10:5-6; 10:5-8(g), (h) and (i); and 10:5-18.
Source and Effective Date
R.1996 d.42, effective December 20, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4128(a), 28 N.J.R. 271(a).

Clinton Street, Newark, New Jersey; 100 Hamilton Plaza,
Paterson, New Jersey; 383 West State Street, Trenton, New
Jersey; 101 Haddon Avenue, Camden, New Jersey; 1548
Atlantic Avenue, Atlantic City, New Jersey; and any addi-
tional offices which may from time to time be established.
"Respondent" means any party charged with unlawful
discrimination under the Law Against Discrimination.
(N.J.S.A. 10:5-1 et seq.)
Amended by R.1985 d.697, effective January 21, 1986.
See: 17 NJ.R. 2682(a), 18 NJ.R. 198(b).
Deleted definitions and added new.
Amended by R. 1991 d.67, effective February 19, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3689(a), 23 N.J.R. 608(a).
Definition of "field investigator" changed to "investigator", addresses
corrected at "Office of the Division".
Amended by R.1995 d.243, effective May 15, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1942(a), 27 NJ.R. 2005(a).
Case Notes
Chief of enforcement bureau designated to conduct fact-finding
conference could not conduct adjudicatory hearing under statutes per-

sexual orientation, atypical hereditary cellular or blood
trait or military status of employees;
2. The employment records of employees;
3. The procedures for advertising or notifying the
public of the availability of jobs;
4. The procedures for hiring or selecting employees;
5. The testing, seniority, promotion and discharge pro-
cedures; and
4-3
13:4-2.3
6. Such other information as may be reasonably nec-
essary to carry out the provisions of the Law Against
Discrimination.
( e) An investigation by the Division may be conducted
either prior to or subsequent to the filing of a complaint.
As amended, R.1970 d.94, eff. August 5, 1970.
See: 2 NJ.R. 76(b).
R.1972 d.122, eff. June 26, 1972.
See: 4 N.J.R. 195(a).
Amended by R.1985 d.697, effective January 21, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2682(a), 18 N.J.R. 198(b).
Added words "creed, handicap, and nationality".

made, upon notice to all parties at least 10 working days
prior to the conference.
2. If a party does not appear at a fact-finding confer-
ence without obtaining a postponement, the Division may
proceed with the conference without the party.
Supp. 8-19-96 4-4
DEPT. OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY
( e) If the respondent or the complainant refuses or fails
to attend a scheduled fact-finding conference, the Division
may schedule an alternate conference date. The Division
may subpoena any party or witness who has failed to attend
the initially scheduled fact-finding conference. The Divi-
sion may also subpoena any documents which either party
was requested to bring, and fails to bring, to the fact-finding
conference.
R.1983 d.385, September 19, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 500(a), 15 N.J.R. 1604(a).
Amended by R. 1991 d.67, effective February 19, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3689(a), 23 N.J.R. 608(a).
Editorial change only.

(a) The Division shall aid the complainant in the comple-
tion of the complaint except where aid is refused by the
complainant or where the complainant appears at an office
of the Division or before an officer of the Division with a
completed complaint.
(b) Any person filing a complaint with the Division may
file by submitting a single copy.
(c) ff the complainant does not file at least two additional
copies of the complaint and additional copies for each of
the respondents, the Division shall duplicate enough copies
of the complaint to insure the presence of the requisite
number of copies.
Amended by R.1985 d.697, effective January 21, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2682(a), 18 N.J.R. 198(b).
Change heading.
Amended by R.1996 d.42, effective January 16, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4128(a), 28 N.J.R. 271(a).
13:4-3.3 Filing complaints and other pleadings; notices
(a) A complaint shall be deemed filed on the date it is
received in any office of the Division, or on the date it is